
OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

May 23, 2013 

Clay Wilson 

MESQUITE SWD INC. 

P. 0. Box 1479 

Carlsbad, NM 88221 

RE: PADUCA #1 #2 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/08/13 13:30. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.Qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI , V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

MESQUITE SWD INC. 
P. 0. Box 1479 
Carlsbad NM, 88221 

Project: 
Project Number: 

Project Manager: 

Fax To: 

PADUCA #1 #2 
NONE GIVEN 
Clay Wilson 
(575) 885-9859 

Reported: 
23-May-13 11:11 

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received 

PADUCA #1 H301102-01 Water 05-May-13 00:00 08-May-13 13:30 

PADUCA #2 H301102-02 Water 03-May-13 00:00 08-May-13 13:30 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

FtEASE NOTE; liability ami Damages, Cardinals liability and client! inclusive remedy tor any claim arising, whether basM In contract or l o t , Ih l l l be limited to B>e amount paU by diem for analyses. Ml claims, k i ck ing chose for nejllgence and 

any a h o cause whatsoever shall be deemed waWed unless mule In writing end receded by Cardinal within thirty (301 days afte completion ol the applicable service. In no ( * I shall Cardinal be l a b * for Incidents ot consequenta damages, 

•Kludlnp, without limitation, business ImerrupUons, Ion o l m t , or l os ol proffer Incurred by client, la lubsldBrles, affiliates or imtBSOrs arising out of or related bo Hie oofomance of the services hetmnOer By Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwSa. Results relate onry lo the samples Idenblled above. The report shal not be reproduced eicept In ful wtm written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

MESQUITE SWD INC. Project: PADUCA #1 #2 Reported: 

P. 0. Box 1479 Project Number: NONE GIVEN 23-May-13 11:11 

Carlsbad NM, 88221 Project Manager: Clay Wilson 

Fax To: (575) 885-9859 

PADUCA #1 

11301102-01 (Water) 

Analyie Rcsutl 
Reporting 

Limit Units Dilu (ion Batch Analyst Analyzed Method Notes 

Cardinal Laboratories 

Inorganic Compounds 

Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 229 5.00 mg/L 1 3040406 DW 09-May-l3 310.1 

Alkalinity, Carbonate ND 0.00 mg/L 1 3040406 DW 09-May-l3 310.1 

Chloride* 1140(H) 4.00 mg/L 1 3050202 DW 09-May-13 4500-CI-B 

Conductivity* 274000 1.00 nS/cm 1 3050906 DW 09-May-J3 120.1 

pH* 5.89 0.100 pi 1 Units 1 3050905 DW 09-May-13 150.1 

Sulfate* 942 125 mg/L 12.5 3051409 AP 14-May-13 375,4 

TDS" 192000 5.00 mg/L 1 3050205 AP 13-May-I3 160,1 

Alkalinity, Total" 188 4.00 mg/L 1 3040406 DW 09-May-13 310.1 

Green Analytical Laboratories 

Total Recoverable Metals bv ICP ffiOlOB. 

Calcium 11700 100 mg/L 100 B305I62 JGS 22-May-13 I-PA6010 B 

Iron 63.7 5.00 mg/L 100 B305162 JGS 22-May-13 EPA6010 B 

Magnesium 1920 100 mg/L 100 B305162 JGS 22-May-13 EPA6OI0 B 

Potassium 1680 100 mg/L 100 B305162 JGS 22-May-13 I-PA60I0 B 

Sodium 62600 100 mg/L 100 B305162 JGS 22-May-13 EPA6010 B 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PietSE NOTE; UabUiy and Damages. Cardinals tiaUHv and sents exclusive remedy lor any dalm arising, whether based In tontract or tort. Shan be Imttfl ID Hie amount paid by cBent ror analyses, A» earns, ndudng mose (or negtger" and 
any other cause -rutsoever shal be deemed waived unless in wrtttng and mcervM by Cardkul Mhki thirty (30) days after completion of the apsscaBle service. In no event sha! Cardinal tie table lor mddenul or oDmequenoal damages, 
hOuring. "trout ImtatBn, bustwss (raemicoonj. bss rt use, or loss of prorjs mined by cHrt, Its subslduns. alKabs or successors arising out of or related ro a t paformance of the services hereunder by CaroYut, reganKss of Wwtier SUCH 
cafn a Onrtl ifon my o/ffie <bove jrato* reason or ocner-ee. (tesuBs relate only to Ihe samples UenoHed above. Tins report shal not be reproduced ercept in fuf wUi wnttEn approval of Carfliial LaCO'atories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L _ a b o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

MESQUITE SWD INC. Project: PADUCA #1 #2 Reported: 

P. 0. Box 1479 Project Number: NONE GIVEN 23-May-13 11:11 

Carlsbad NM, 88221 Project Manager: Clay Wilson 
Fax To: (575) 885-9859 

PADUCA #2 

11301102-02 (Water) 

Analyie Result 
Reporting 

L imi ! Units Dilution Batch Analyst Analyzed Method Notes 

Cardinal Laboratories 

Inorganic Compounds 

Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 127 5.00 mg/L 1 3040406 DW 09-May-13 310.1 

Alkalinity, Carbonate ND 0.00 mg/L 1 3040406 DW 09-May-13 310.1 

Chloride* 118000 4.00 mg/L 1 3050202 DW 09-May-13 4500-CI-B 

Conductivity* 276000 1.00 uS/cm 1 3050906 DW 09-May-13 120.1 

P n * 5.98 0.100 pH Units 1 3050905 DW 09-May-13 150.1 

Sulfate* 858 125 mg/L 12.5 3051409 AP 14-May-I3 375.4 

T D S * I87OO0 5.00 mg/L 1 3050205 AP I3-May-I3 160.1 

Alkalinity, Total* 104 4.00 mg/L 1 3040406 DW 09-May-l3 310.1 

Green Analytical Laboratories 

Total Recoverable Metals bv ICP(6010B) 

Calc ium 11300 100 mg/L 100 B305162 JGS 22-May-l3 EPA60I0 u 

Iron 48.8 5.00 ITIg/L 100 B305I62 JGS 22-May-l3 EPA6OI0B 

Magnesium 1850 100 mg/L 100 B305I62 JGS 22-May-!3 EPA60I0B 

Potassium 1640 100 mg/L 100 B305I62 JGS 22-May-13 EPA60I0 B 

Sodium 61000 100 mg/L 100 B305162 JGS 22-May-13 EPA6010 B 

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal! HaHllty and dent', eiduslve remedy lor any claim arising, .vhether baud In contract or tort, shall be Umlxd to the amount rate* by dlent for enables. All dalmt, Including than for negligence and 

any other cause whaHoevtr shall be deemed waived unless made in wrong and received by Cardinal witfiai Dirty (30) days alter mmoletiori of Hie applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be table lor Inddenrjt or consequential damages, 

Including. wttfout limitation, business Interruptions, loss Dl use, or loss of proBti Incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out ol or related to the performance of the services rweunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

dalm B oasctf upon any of trie acme statea reason or omerwiie. Results relate only to do samples Identified aoova. This report shal not or reproduced eicept In ful wIBi v^ttten approval of Cardinal Labc«atoites. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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I a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM450OCI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MOTE: Liability ami Damages. Cardinal's liability and cNents exclusive remedy lor any dalm arising, whether based in contract or tort, UiUI » limited to trie amount paid by Blent tor analyses. All claims, Including mote lor negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within rjiirty (30) days alter completion ot the applicable service, [n no event shall Cardinal be liable Ibr Incidental or consequential damages, 

Including, vaHiouE llrmtafon, business Interruptions, loss or use, or loss of pronts Incurred by dlent, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance OT the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any ol the above stated reasons or otherwise. Beauts relate only to me samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In ful with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

CD 
O 
CD 
0) 
O) 
03 
D_ 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

Company Name: XY\&?<£>UlT& £> T)V<L mtmm ANALYSIS REQUEST 

•501 

Project Manag 

Address 

City: CAfjL$0AQ 

P.O. #: . 

Company: /r^^QUfft $Ufa% << 

Phoneiwo 
Project #: ; Project Owner ^f^-Kj^ 

Project Name; PAO^J _ & t ' 4F~Z-
i 

Project Location: l^fiA; UC?Ct*Q 

Sampler Name- ^? 1—^ 

Statey^/yzip: 
Phone # 

FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

03— / 

Sample I.D. 

1 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE 

ma 
TIME 

lA 

PLEASE MOTE; Liability and DsnaBM. CardraTi (ilMlty client* emlwnre remedy for a^^ be limited lo tha imooil (Hid by the drert fcr tho 
analyses. AH claims InrJudinrj these for rrcrTcjertce and iny other cause wtiatiocva thai b« c jaen^ wahred unle^ rnada in wTtirq 
service, bi no event shan Csnjinal be table tot iKidartMerixraqMrMilai i i tat* . Inducfincj w ^ o i i D r r ^ or k m of profti Incurred by cSent t t tubsidarie*, 
grt l j igte^rj igDgaors^rjs^^^i^^ 

Phone Result • Yes • No lAdd'l Phone #: 

Delivered By: (Circle One) 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: 

Sample Condition 
A i *3 Cool Intact^ 

CHECKED BY: 

Fax Result • Y e s D No lAdd'l Fax ft 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326 

<=,dJ-



Goetze, Phillip, EMNRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kay Havenor <khavenor@georesources.com> 
Wednesday, May 29, 2013 10:45 AM 
Goetze, Phillip, EMNRD 
Question 
Cardinal analyses for hearing MESQUtTE.pdf 

Phillip, 

In the OCD hearing 5/2/2013 Mesquite SWD was asked to supply the examiner (Richard Ezeanyim) chemical 
analysis of disposal water being injected into Mesquite's Paduca SWD #1 located just west of the proposed #3. I 
supplied the analyses to Lawyer Jim Bruce to deliver to the examiner. I have been unable to communicate 
w/Mr. Bruce and am concerned as to their delivery. Would it be possible to verify their delivery? Just in case I 
have attached PDFs ofthe analyses. Thank you in advance for your assistance. 

Kay Havenor 

Kay C. Havenor, Ph.D., PG. CPG 
GeoScience Technologies 
904 Moore Ave 
Roswell, NM 8820M144 
(575) 626-4518 


